Maine law.
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POLICEMEN OF WESTBROOK. 45!J 

CHAP. 41 

of his duty leaves no widow, such annuity shall be paid to the minor child, 
or children, or other person or persons depenClent upon such member of 
the fire department, for such period as the city council shall determine.' ' ~ 

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts mcon­
sistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Sec. 3. "Approvalin referendum provided for. This act shall take effect 
and be in full, force, when approved by a majority of the 'votes cast by 
tho~e qualified to vote in municipal elections in said city, voting at the 
first annual election to be held on the ninth day of December,in the year 
of our lord, cine"thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, or at such earlier 
date as the city council niay determine. 

Sec. 4. Question on ballot. The city clerk shall reduce the subject 
matter of this act to the following question arid cause same to be printed 
on 'the official election ballot:' "Shall the act relating to the- retirement,of 
regular d~ivers of the fire department, upon hilf pay, beadopt~d?" and 
the voters shall indicate their preference by :ac~oss within a ~quare UPOI]: 

their ballots, said ballotS to contain squares for answer Of said question, 
marked "Yes" and "No" respedi:rely.·" ' 

.... 
Approved March 15, 1929, 

-Chapter 41. 
An Act to Provide Pensions for tIl,e Regular Policemen of the City of Westbrook. 

Be it enacted b'Jl the People of the State of JlI[ aine, as follows: 

Sec.!. P. & S. L., I907, c. 257, sec. 20; relating to' poli,ce department, 
amended; pensions provided. Section twenty of chapt~r t\~ohundred ail'ci 
fifty-s~ven of the private and special hi.ws of nineteen hundred and seven, 
being' the charter of the city of \iVestbrook, is hereby ~'n;ended by'th~ 
addition of the following provisions: 'The regular policemeli ~~y be re­
tired upon pension of half pay drawn' by the person at the 'tin;e' of retire­
ment, who have been honorably discharged frorn,:'the police departiil;~b't 
by reason of: First:" having ser'ved in, the 'capacity of r'~gufar 1:i'6Iicenlen 
ror not less than twenty-five years, or second: haVi-ngserved 'in tIle capaCity 
of regular policemen in said police department not :jess' than t\t~iity y~eat~ 
and ha'ving reached the' age,of sixty-fi~eyearSc;or third~:':having beei:(-pe'r2 
manently disabled:iu,the peiformance'of dlit)r. It shalI-be the"duty 0;£ the 
city council of the city of \\Testbrook to provide, for payment to the widow 
of any aforesaid member of its police department, who has lost his life 
in the performance of his duty, an annuity of not more than twenty-five 
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SOUTH BRISTOL CEMETERIES. 

dollars per month, so long as she remains a widow and in need of such 
annuity. If any such regular policeman who has lost his life in the per­
formance of his duty leaves no widow, such annuity shall be paid to the 
minor child or children, or other person or persons dependent upon such 
regular policeman, for such period as the city council shall determine.' 

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts incon­
sistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Sec. 3. Approval in referendum provided for. This act shall take effect 
and be in full force, when approved by a majority of the Votes cast by 
those qualified to vote in mlmicipal elections 'in said city, voting at the 
first annual election to be held on the ninth day of December, in the year 
of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, or at such earlier 
date as the city council may determine. 

Sec. 4. Question on ballot. The city clerk shall reduce the subject 
matter of this act to the following question and cause same to be printed 
on the official election ballot: "Shall the act relating to the retirement of 
regular policemen, upon half pay, be adopted?" and the voters shall indi­
cate their preference by a cross within a square upon their ballots, said 
ballots to contain squares for answer of said question, marked "Yes" and 
"No" respectively. 

Approved March 15, 1929_ 

Chapter 42. 
An Act to _ .... uthorize the Town of South Bristol to Raise Money for the Purpose of 

Helping-Keep in Repair the Cemeteries in Said Town. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Authorized to raise money for care of cemeteries; how expended. The 
inhabitants of the town of South Bristol, a municipal corporation "in the 
county of Lincoln, are hereby authorized to raise money, under an appro­
priate article in the town warrant, to help keep in good repair and con­
dition all monuments, headstones, markers and graves in any or all of the 
cemeteries of said town and also to keep all bushes and grass cut and the 
trees and shrubs properly trimmed. The sums so raised may be expended 
by the said town or its serVants or agents or by a committee consisting 
of citizens thereof, and any church organization or society interested III 

keeping such burying ground in proper condition and repair. 

Approved March 15, 1929. 
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